

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW T. THIEL and
NIKOLE M. THIEL,

Supreme Court Docket No. 156708

Plaintiffs - Counter-
Defendants -Appellees,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 333000

WILLIAM TRAYWICK and
MARCIA TRAYWICK,

Intervening Plaintiffs –
Counter Defendants -
Appellees,

Allegan County Circuit Court
Case No.: 15-55184-CK

vs.

DAVID L. GOYINGS and
HELEN M. GOYINGS,

Defendants – Counter
Plaintiffs -Appellants.

Todd Schebor (P66358)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 568-6672

James E. Spurr (P33049)
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Miller Canfield Paddock & Stone PLC
277 South Rose Street, Suite 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 381-7030
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Krista L. Lenart (P59601)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 South State Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 214-7676
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees and
Intervening Plaintiffs-Appellees

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS’ APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BASIS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. DEFENDANTS’ HOME IS A MODULAR HOME AS DEFINED BY
 THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND
 CONDITIONS. 3

 A. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that the Circuit Court Erred
 By Reading Ambiguity Into Contractual Language That Clearly
 And Unambiguously Prohibited Modular Homes From Being
 Located Or Erected On Defendants’ Property5

 B. Defendants’ Arguments On Why Their House is Not a Modular
 Home are Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Restrictive
 Covenant.8

 II. DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATION OF THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANT IS
 NOT A MERE “TECHNICAL VIOLATION” AND THE COURT OF
 APPEALS’ DECISION TO UPHOLD THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE
 RESTRICTIVE COVENANT NEED NOT BE REVISITED. 13

 A. Michigan Courts Have Consistently Found That Construction Of A
 Structure Prohibited By A Restrictive Covenant Is Not A
 “Technical Violation.”13

 B. The “Technical Violations” Exception Is Rarely Applied, And Has
 Never Been Applied To Construction Of A Structure Expressly
 Prohibited By A Restrictive Covenant.....16

 C. Even if Defendants’ Violation of the Restrictive Covenant is
 Deemed to be a “Technical Violation,” Plaintiffs Will Suffer
 Substantial Harm If The Restrictive Covenant Is Not Enforced as
 Written.17

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beach Forest Subdivision Ass’n v Omran</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov 01, 2016 (Docket No. 326976)	15, 16
<i>Bloomfield Estate Improvement Ass’n v City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007).....	7
<i>Cooper v Kovan</i> , 349 Mich 520; 84 NW2d 859 (1957).....	13, 18
<i>Dean v Hanson</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov 18, 2003 (Docket No. 241317)	17
<i>Hickory Pointe Homeowners Ass’n v Smyk</i> , 262 Mich App 512; 686 NW2d 506 (2004).....	19
<i>Johnson v Kristin</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 6, 2007 (Docket No. 266649)	12
<i>Kamphaus v Burns</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Feb 26, 2009 (Docket No. 279962)	16, 17
<i>Klapp v United Ins Grp Agency, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	7
<i>Oakwood Meadows Homeowners Ass’n v Urban</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 26, 2014 (Docket No. 316193)	15
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	2, 6, 7, 12, 18
<i>Thom v Palushaj</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Aug 23, 2007 (Docket No. 268074)	15
<i>Webb v Smith</i> , 224 Mich App 203; 568 NW2d 378 (2010).....	2, 14, 18

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • 39577 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 300 • BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

RULES

MCR 7.215(C) 12
